ORDINANCE NO. 1097

AN ORDINANCE SETTING FORTH THE MEANS FOR ENFORCE-MENT OF RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE PRINEVILLE-CROOK COUNTY AIRPORT AS ESTABLISHED BY THE AIR-PORT COMMISSION.

Whereas, there is a duly established Airport Commission of the Prineville-Crook County Airport, and

Whereas, the Airport Commission has established certain Rules and Regulations for management of the Airport, and

Whereas, there needs to be in place a mechanism for enforcement of these Rules and Regulations,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Airport Commission for the Prineville-Crook County Airport is hereby empowered to seek enforcement of the Rules and Regulations, as they shall establish.
- 2. Violations of these Rules and Regulations shall be enforced (abated) as set forth in Chapter 93 of the City of Prineville Code of Ordinances, excepting that the word violation in enforcement of this ordinance shall replace the word nuisance as used in Chapter 93, above.
- 3. Penalty for violation of this ordinance shall be as set forth in Chapter 93 of the City of Prineville Code of Ordinances.

Passed by the City Council this 27th day of August, 2002.

Approved by the Mayor this 27th day of August, 2002.

Stephen P. Uffelman, N

Hency Hartley, City Manager Recorder